

Case No. 11-1273

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

EBONIE S., by her mother and next friend, MARY S.  
*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED R. APP. P. 29(C)(5).....	2
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	2
A. ROUTINELY AND UNREASONABLY USING A WRAPAROUND DESK IN NON-EMERGENCY SITUATIONS IS UNWARRANTED AND CONTRARY TO EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS BECAUSE IT CONSTITUTES A MECHANICAL RESTRAINT .....	4
1. Appellees’ Abuse of Restraint Technique with Ebonie S. Was a Substantive Departure from Accepted Professional Judgment, Practice, and Standards .....	5
2. There Is Growing Legal, Educational, and Scientific Consensus That Restraints Must Be Rejected In All But Emergency Circumstances.....	6
3. The District Court’s Faulty Decision Results From a Dangerous And Unwarranted Expansion of Couture .....	12
4. The District Court’s Faulty Decision Resulted from an Overreliance on a Disputed Consent by Ebonie S.’s Parent .....	14
B. APPELLEES’ USE OF A WRAPAROUND DESK WITH RESTRAINT BAR ON EBONIE S. VIOLATED HER CONSTITUTIONAL EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS AS GUARANTEED BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	17
1. Freedom From Physical Restraint Is A Fundamental Right.....	18

2.	Reversal Is Required Because the District Court Applied The Wrong Standard of Review And Failed To Recognize That Appellees Violated Ebonie S.’s Equal Protection Rights By Treating Her Differently From Similarly Situated Persons, Subjecting Such Acts To Strict Scrutiny Analysis .....	25
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7) .....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1885).....	22
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19, 24, 27, 28, 31, 32
<i>Couture v. Board of Educ. of the Albuquerque Public Schools</i> , 535 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	3, 12, 13
<i>Duvall v. Georgia-Pacific Consumer Products</i> , 607 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	21, 23
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	24
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	21
<i>Jefferson v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	20, 22
<i>Okla. Educ. Ass’n v. Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Comm.</i> , 889 F.2d 929 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	19, 20
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	22
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	31
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	22

<i>School Bd. of the City of Norfolk v. Brown</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 928 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....	8
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) .....	22
<i>Tracy v. Hedgepeth</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	21
<i>U.S. v. Moore</i> , 543 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	21
<i>Yates v. Washoe Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 03:07-CV-00200-LRH-RJJ, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68937 (D. Nev. Aug. 28, 2008).....	8
<i>Youngberg v. Romero</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	2, 5, 21
<b>FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1414.....	8, 9, 16
20 USCS §§ 1400.....	8
CFR § 300.300 .....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....	33
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....	2, 17, 18, 21, 22
U.S. Constitution, Second Amendment.....	20
<b>STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
1 Colo. Code Regs. § 301-45 2620-R- 2.00(2).....	12
1 Colo. Code Regs. § 301-45 2620-R- 2.01 .....	11
603 Mass. Code.....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-152.....	11
Ill. Admin. Code Title 23, § 1.285(d),(h)(2).....	11
Md. Code Regs. 13A.08.04.....	11

## OTHER SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Butler, Jessica, Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates, Inc., <i>Unsafe in the Schoolhouse: Abuse of Children with Disabilities</i> 10 (2009) .....	7, 9
Council for Children with Behavioral Disorders, <i>Position Summary: The Use of Physical Restraint Procedures in School Settings</i> 12 (2009) .....	7
Council for Children with Behavioral Disorders, <i>The Use of Physical Restraint Procedures in School Settings</i> 10 (May 2009) .....	6
Day, David M., <i>Examining the Therapeutic Utility of Restrains and Seclusion with Children and Youth: The Role of Theory and Research in Practice</i> , 72 Am. J. Orthopsychiatry 266, 266-78 (2002) .....	7
Duncan, Arne, <i>Elementary &amp; Secondary Education, Key Policy Letters Signed by the Education Secretary or Deputy Secretary</i> (July 31, 2009).....	10
Finke, Linda M., <i>The Use of Seclusion Is Not Evidence-Based Practice</i> , 14 J. Child & Adolescent Psychiatric Nursing 186, 186-90 (2001) .....	7
Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare Orgs. <i>2006-07 Standards for Behavioral Health Care</i> .....	9
Kansas State Department of Education, <i>Seclusion Restraint Guidelines</i> (June 19, 2008) .....	11
Horner, R.H., et al., <i>Towards a Technology of “Nonaversive” Behavioral Support</i> , 15 Research & Practice for Persons with Severe Disabilities 125, 125-32 (1990) .....	8
Horner, Rob and Sugai, George, OSEP Center on Positive Behavior Support, <i>School-Wide Positive Behavior Support Implementers' Blueprint and Self-Assessment</i> (2004) .....	8
Huckshorn, K.A., <i>Re-Designing State Mental Health Policy to Prevent the Use of Seclusion and Restraint</i> , 33 Admin. & Policy in Mental Health 4 (2006).....	7
Michigan Department of Education, <i>Supporting Student Behavior: Standards for the Emergency Use of Seclusion and Restraint</i> (2006) .....	11

Mohr, Wanda K., et al., <i>Adverse Effects Associated With Physical Restraint</i> , 48 Can. J. Psychiatry 330, 330-37 (2003) .....	7
National Association of State Mental Health Program Directors, <i>Six Core Strategies to Reduce the Use of Seclusion and Restraint in Inpatient Facilities</i> (2005).....	7
Natural Disability Rights Network, <i>School is Not Supposed to Hurt: Investigative Report on Abusive Restraint and Seclusion in Schools 8 (2009)</i> .....	9
New Hampshire Department of Education, Bureau of Special Education, <i>Guidance on Considering the Use of Physical Restraints in New Hampshire School Settings</i> (2005) .....	11
North Dakota Department of Public Instruction, <i>Guidelines: Resources for Working with Children, Youth, and Young Adults with Emotional Disturbance in North Dakota</i> (2007).....	11
U.S. Department of Health & Human Service, Substance Abuse & Mental Health Services Admin., <i>National Action Plan on Seclusion and Restraint</i> (2003) .....	7
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Testimony Before the Committee on Education and Labor, House of Representatives, Seclusions and Restraints: Selected Cases of Death and Abuse at Public and Private Schools and Treatment Centers</i> (2009) .....	9
